lable at ScienceDirect
Tetrahedron xxx (xxxx) xxx
Contents lists avai
Tetrahedron
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/ tet
Total synthesis of (±)-Scrodentoid A
Shao-Dong Lv a, b, Tian Tian a, Liu-Qiang Zhang b, Si-Yu Xu a, Dong-Hai Zhao a,
Jun-Jie Wang a, Jian-Guo Fu a, **, Yi-Ming Li b, ***, Chen-Guo Feng a, c, *

isopropylanisole 8 in 85% yield. Bromination of electron-rich aro-
matic compound 8 with LiBr/(NH4)2Ce(NO3)6 selectively yielded 4-
Fig. 1. Abirtane numbering system and scrodentoid A (1).
d A, Tetrahedron, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tet.2019.130774
Scheme 1. Retrosynthesis for scrodentoid A (1).
Scheme 2. Synthesis of substituted (2-bromoethyl)benzene 5.
Table 1
Synthesis of 3 from enone 4 via 6-endo-Trig cyclizationa .
Entry Acid Solvent T (oC) Combined yield (%)b cis/transc
1 BF3�Et2O DCM rt ~ 100 N.R. -
2 TMSOTf toluene rt ~ 160 N.R. -
3 TBDPSCl toluene rt ~ 160 N.R. -
4 TMSCl toluene rt ~ 160 N.R. -
5 Ph3B toluene rt ~ 160 N.R. -
6 H3PO4 xylene 190 46 2.3/1
7 TBDMSOTf toluene 160 65 2/1
a Reaction conditions: enone 4 (1.0 equiv), acid (2.0 equiv), 8 h. N.R.¼ no reaction
b Isolated yield.
c Determined by 1H NMR analysis.
S.-D. Lv et al. / Tetrahedron xxx (xxxx) xxx2
bromo-2-isopropylanisole 9 in 84% yield. [9] Addition of ethylene
oxide to the lithium anion of 9 formed alcohol 10 in 76% yield, [10]